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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 

W side Handy A venue, 400 feet N of 
cll Rich A venue DEPUTY ZONING * 
1SI Election District 

1sl Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER
* 
(1014 Handy Avenue) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Veronica Curry 


Petitioner Case No. 08-335-A 
* 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Veronica Curry for 

property located at 1014 Handy A venue. The variance request is from Sections I B02.3.A.5, 

IB02.3.B, and 301.l.A of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an 

addition with a 1 foot side yard setback and an open projection with a 4 foot side yard setback in 

lieu of the required 10 foot and 7.5 foot, respectively. The subject property and requested relief 

are more particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1. The Petitioner wishes to construct a 

porch measuring 6 feet x 8 feet in size and the proposed addition measures 14 feet x 28 feet in 

size. The existing dwelling contains 1,200 square feet and additional living space is needed for the 

growing family. The location of the proposed addition as depicted on the site plan is the desired 

location so that the interior layout of the home is not disturbed. The Petitioner's property is only 

50 feet wide, while the adjacent properties are 150 feet wide and 100 feet wide. The proposed 

addition is located on the right side of the home, facing property at 1012 Handy Avenue, which is 

owned by the Petitioner's parents. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated February 11,2008 



ee 
which indicates that the proposed addition will impact the side yard setback of the dwelling 

negatively. The Petitioner requests a 1 foot setback on the southern side of the dwelling. The 

Planning Office does not favor setbacks of this nature due to there not being enough area 

remaining for maintenance and passage without the possibility of disrupting the neighboring 

property. That Office recommends the Petitioner redesign the proposed addition to not impact the 

side yard setback to the proposed extent. In this circumstance there should be at least 4 feet 

remaining between the side building face and the property line. 

On February 28, 2008, the Undersigned wrote to the Petitioner asking if the proposed 

addition could be redesigned so that there is at least 4 feet between the side building face and 

property line as requested by the Office of Planning. The Petitioner and her contractor, Kris 

Konstruction, were able to reduce the proposed addition by 4 feet. The proposed addition now 

measures 10 feet x 28 feet in size. 

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property 

having been posted on February 10, 2008 and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with 

the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner. 

__ '1'~~D~
'P0 ,Ji d: 2 
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Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

this Jf"tlt. day of March, 2008 that a variance from Sections IB02.3.A.S, IB02.3.B, and 

301.1.A of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an addition with a 4 

foot side yard setback and an open projection with a 4 foot side yard setback in lieu of the required 

10 foot and 7.S foot, respective is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

I. 	 The Petitioner may apply for her building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at her own 
risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for 
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

nl:;/j~ 
Deputy Zoning Conunissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

~ . J8l O~ ____ .~_ . 

l,N 	 _ C)~Yil4.&:.~___ 
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BALTIMORE COUN1Y 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
THOMAS H. BOSTWICKCounty Execullve 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

March 28, 2008 

VERONICA CURRY 

1014 HANDY AVENUE 

CATONSVILLE MD 21228 


Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 08-335-A 
Property: 1014 Handy Avenue 

Dear Ms. Curry: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 

for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 


In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Pennits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

~~~K 
Deputy Zoning Conunissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: Kris Konstruction Design & Build Group, 1708 Cannongate Road, Forest Hill MD 21050 

County Courts Building 1401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 ITowson, Maryland 21 2041 P~one 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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-ti e,. Ad • •eo on .or ..is.! IDIDIS.......--.. ....... ee 
Zolliwr mIlD' Mione&- ofBaltbaol"e Cou.n9 for the propefly" 

G;.:-rc".slIdk I'V\d "l..n.. t~ ,____ 

This Petition shan be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner{s) of U"6 ptoporty sl1uate in Baltimore County and which is. descrIbed in the description and pial attached helel.v 
and made a part hereof, hereby petilion for a Variance from Section(s) \ (2)O .:L .~~ .S. 't' \ ~Q.l .~B . (De.-~ 

~I , I A ' 

To permit an addition with a I-foot side yard setback and an open projection 
with a 4-foot side yard setback in lieu of the required IO-foot and 7.5-foot, 
respectively. 

of the lOlling leOlllations of Baltimore County, to the zoning taw of Baltimore Counly. 

Property is 10 be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I. or WD, ;igree to pay expenses of above Administrative Variance. advertiSing. posting. etc. and further agree 10 and are to be boundeo 
by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pUfSuantto the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

INVe do solemnlv declare and affirm. under the penaltle~; Qf 
perjury. that Ifwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Con!r..act Purchaser/Lessee: LegalOwner(sl: 

~P"£N;'LI~ C"'if _, 
l'Iame .. TyPe-ol:-pfjril ~ . Nalne~Typ 

_U1£1.~· -l,J\t.V-J.J-U!A- ._­
Signarure Slgnaoture­

(:S$ TelelAlooeNo. Name - Typ& or Prim 

City Slate ZJp Code Signature 

I It1' ("to"'; 
TelephDne No 

"2.1""'1l'- ... ~ 
- . lip COOe 

Representative to be Contacted; 
Signalure 

).;,.\<:.~ C ~llf'), ,_4 
Company riame-- ~ 

;}O"i'\ Mt'ie btl\--' ~~'y\ ('-fY3) lc.fO ;z.~', 
,lI,dOress Telepflone "10 . A dress 'Tel"'phori<7"'I'JO 

(\.::\.(.,~i.,..,. ') tV("\') L fl'? 
Ify state Zip-Cod\? city State ZIP COde 

, r-ui)/Ic. HUrlllY htllfin9 b«l2o formally demallded and/pr found to be reQuinId. It Is l)f!iered by the Zoning Commissiooer of Oattimon; C()unty. 
thls..,....,.-- day of • ___ that the subject matter or this petition be set tor a pubUc hearing. advertised, as required by the zonin~ 
regulations of Ba ltimore cau"'Y and thai the propertv M reposted 

Zonlngcorrlirilssiol18r of Baltimore C4Unty 

Revie",ed By b :1. !>llw \ j .Q,c~ /0<3 

~edPOO:tng Date sJ.)lQI08 
'J~~ .0& 

at -----.rf' .... ~-

Case No. 

.. :­ " . i.y.:.-..j.t.....ooZ~REV 7/20107 
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Amdal1it HI S'.pport of'AdJniJtisirative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of peljury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 101'1 WAN'O'-1 C4ve.: 

Address 


CelIo f'I~VI 1\<... MJ ·Z.12.2~ 

City State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty) : 

b.. s I N~~l... S~cr'-1 tU>O c;f! l/ t..J<.111 ~ •C V(uu:~!, l'o..S.,..~y f -+\€ 8: \ r"rl~ W.OV..l e" IS 
J 

e- A R..J' I ..... '"'D< S P~ r C'_o·;:G rv (;T/!!. '1> -n ~"b1> l-( V I n\ r pc. (,g- --to CI v r 1-1 ~~ "" ~ '1)v r::­

, .L.JC 
f<.) {) t.J (2.. '=n R...O W , "'C) ~ ""-' (l, , C/>cl /I"'lc~llfl~ '(,> A~r [) -n - Ov l.r . 

fY1~~ 3'1"'l...~ ~~'D,-y10",,\ is '13<"''''''5 {J.n.p oXcI (....... ,4. o ..... l..., IOj i c:.C~ 1 p {c.~u (.II') 

bv r ~ a~ , I..-' ~\.... O'",)t"- ~""" .... ~J , J rJ~ P(o!H-> Il n'rl r ~ ~ • I"'! t 'r'/! (lV (.r"i"L... ~ ~_l 5)r~f")J ) 

. ~() , ) I ""\OUr I~ . o...s yo C&.r. ~ ~ ~ o....u l Co I ph r>-4-", ,r v<.rl.f rve-rro ' (~ ,.-J 

I ­

t> "" f' (J' I 5' 10 """'l .--ro oj-r V " ).L {-rr~ -r_ 'r ~c k C.<J t" ~l of..v.- ('>vr r~ Q V~ f , ­

A"-J J'> ..... <...." ~~ 1c If /) -..J '''' c,c'/' -- c...... ( ..iL , 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. 

~~~~1tlJ r~ 
Sfgnafure Signature ­ ---u 

~..AJ,",l C<;.. C~ rr>-u 
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Pi'int ! 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit : 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this .Z-~ -I\.... day of )AO u c-r'=1 ,'Z-ou d" ,before me, a Notary Public of the State 

of Maryland , in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

CIZ o.Y2 / (C;'" C vrr ---J 
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known orsa-tislactorily identifiedto me as such Affiant(s) . 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notalial Seal 

/ 'l. ~~/t>r 
REV 7124/07 

~- ?J2£ -A 
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Zoning Description 


ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 1014 HANDY AVE, CATONSVILLE 

Beginning at a point on the West side of Handy Avenue which is 50' wide at 

the distance of 400' North of the centerline of the nearest improved 

intersecting street, Rich Ave. which is 40' wide. Being lot # ] 34, in the 

subdivision of Douglas Park as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # 7, 

Folio # 170, containing 7,500 square feet. Also known as 1014 Handy 

Avenue and located in the 1 sl election district, and 1 st cOlmcilmanic district. 

O~-~35-A 




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
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Z 0 N I N'G NOTICE 
ADMINISTRATIVE 

VARIANCE 

CASE # 08'.3,5·,9 _ 

11J1UA~~bllIlrML"1YtN 
~Y"1.6 3fTOtKe III/. 

. !I-/(.D~"If!fM~r= 

PUBLIC HEARING ? 
1t11111111I1Im.11-II1IIKIl. M.1lW1 CIIIlUIIl 
AN ELIGIBlE INDMDUAL OR GROUP MAY 
REQUEST II. PU8UC HURIIG CONCERNING 
1ME PROPOSED YMlANCE. PRCMIlED IT 
IS DOtE 11M ZONING OFFICE BEJ:QIlE 
4:30JI.m. ONcWoM" UMAII.!."~'" 
ADlmO.AlIIIFORMAl ION IS AVAILABLE AT 
1_~ AIlImIIPEIr IIMMOIIT 
~:~::'. RL 817-Utl --------------.. _-.........----... 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No: 08-335-;1 

PetitionerlDeveloper: t L{ttJt(
-:reif.$t.'/ t!Lfi-IJt!I

- -- , 

Date Of Hearing/Closing: 2./!~h'Y'. , 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building,Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuous! on the property 
at /0I 'A-ItJD Vt. 

This sign(s) were posted on ..f~ J.9, J.OO £' 
(Mon ,Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 1( / j 
~~: ?//D/{)~ 

er and Date) 

Sign Poster 
16 Salix Court 

Address 
Balto. Md 21220 
(443-629 3411) 



SAL TIMORE COUNTY DiliiA-RTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE~OPMENT MANAGEMENT 
., ZONING REVIEW" .' 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 


Case Number 08-1 0(Q5 I-A Address IOp+ HA~D'1 Av£· 
Contact Person: pOtJrJrt +#ptopGoJ 	 Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: lic19/0g 	 Posting Date: -* Closing Date: # 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing . Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing , You will receive written notification 
(typically within 7to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted, 
denied, or will go to public hearing . The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted , certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 08-1 .o~S- I-A Address lOIN- HAKD"i PrvE- _ 
Petitioner's Name ~\JRR>I Telephone i:!/o-141-Qo.sg 
Posting Date: jJ 10 JOg Closing Dat~: ~J:Js /Og, I 

To permit an addition with a I-foot side yard setback and an open projection 
with a 4-foot side yard setback in lieu of the required 10-foot and 7.S-foot, 

respectively. 

WCR - Revised 6/25/04 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


http:i:!/o-141-Qo.sg
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (8CZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising . This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 02- .?lb S - A 

Petitioner: ~URR~ . 


Address or Location: I D \ 4- Hf1ND'i Pr\fE. 


PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 


Name: foS . "FRON \ CPt c"uRJed 

Address: \DI'1 \.! AND'-! ~ff 


t.AIChlt;\J n-l-£ rno ..l \~oJ<6 

Telephone Number: 1-.\ ID -'JyQ - 9D5~ 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MAnvLAND 

lAM~S T. SMITH. JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Dlrecto.' 
County EXf!C:l.ltivt Deprmme"r of Per",/r.• and 

Delle/op'rIenl MOII(lgp.m.mt 

February 25, 2008 

Veronica Curry 
1014 Handy Avenue 
Catonsville, MO 21228 

Dear Ms. Curry: 

RE: Case Number: 08-335-A, 1014 Handy Avenue 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (POM) on January 29, 
2006. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning AdviSOry Committee (lAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted th us far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. At! comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

C1Y

W9­IA" 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:amf 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
Jeremy Clancy 7051 Macbeth Way Eldersburg 217B4 

loning Review I County Offil:l: Building 

111 Wc.st Chcsapeake Avenue. Room III I Towson. Maryland 212041 rhont: 410.887.3391 I FII~ 410-887.3048 


www.baltimoreeounlymcJ.gov 


http:www.baltimoreeounlymcJ.gov
http:MOII(lgp.m.mt
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Department 

county Office Building, Room 
, 2007 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

111 February 11, 2008 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: February 04, 2008 

Item Number, 325'326'328'329'330'331'332'333'334 ~336'338'339 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

by 
be 

1The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson. Maryl~nd 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorccountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorccountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 7, 2008 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

\}~FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For February 11 , 2008 
Item Nos. 07-456, O~, 326,328, 329, 
330,331 , 333 , 334, V 36, 338, and 339 

The Bureau ofDeve]opment Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items 
and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:clw 
cc: File 
ZAC-NO COMMENTS- 020n008.doc 
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Martin O · M~ lIey. GO v~rnl1/' John D. porcari . SCC~" ICJIY 


Anthony G. BrOW!', 1.1. GoY~"'or Neil J. re<lcr~cn , /1(ifl1inisll'aIQY 


Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: t:i~. 4\ zooS 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County .l 
Baltimore County Office Of Item ~q. B-Sl>CO ..", 
Permits and Development Management 1~'..4\ ~P'f~~~E 
County Office Building, Room 109 ~I,) tl.1t'( l"~opev:-:r;! 
Towson, Maryland 21204 A~ML..n~""'T\""£" VA'e\At-JCS 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review )'our referral request on the ~ubjeet of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not acceSS a State roadway and is not 
"treeted by any State Highway Administration projects . Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of[lem No . e-agS~,. 

Shou Id you have any question$ regarding this matter, please contact Michael Sa iley at 410-545­
280) or 1.800-876-4742 extension 5593 . Also, you may £-mail him at (mbailcy@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

W,,~ 

dSteven D. Foster, Chi 
fIf"Engineering Access Permits. 

Division 

SDF/MB 

My lelepllone numbcr/toll·(r<::e nllmncr i ~ ____________ 


Ma ryl()lld R(./ay SErvicE: fi.,. I"'p(lir~d fJea ri nf. 0 " Sp.' ~ cfr: 1. 80(i.iJ5.22 S8 Stateu.-ic!e Toll Free 


Slrul!l(lti,,,_,s: 707 North CJlveCl Street· Baltimore. M~ryl.I1(111202 . Ph"ne : 4l0.545 .0300 . www.ma.1.landfo~ds .com 


http:www.ma.1.landfo~ds.com
http:80(i.iJ5.22
mailto:mbailcy@sha.state.md.us
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BALTIMO .RE COUNTY, MARYLANn 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M KotJoco, Director DATE: february 11,2008 


Department of Pennits and 

Development Management 


FROM: 	 Arnold F. '{'at' Keller, JlT 

Director, Office of Planning 


SU.BJECT: 1014 Handy Avenue 

INFORMAnON: 

Item Number: 8·335 

Petitionu: Veronica Curry 

Zoning: DR 5.5 

Req uestl:d Action; Administrative Variance 

SUMMARY OF R£COMMENDAT.tONS: 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner's request and site plan. It appears that the proposed 
addition will impact the side yard set back of thc dwelling negatively. The petitioner requests a J-foot 
setback on the southern ~ide of the dwelling. The Office of Plann ing does not favor setbacks of th is 
nature due to their not being enough area. remaining for maintenance and passage without the possibilily 
of disrupting the neighboring property. This office recommends the petitioner redesign the propos(,!.d 
addition to nClt impact the side ya.rd setback to the proposed extent. In this circumstance there shouldlt 
least he 4 fr;:et remaining between the side building face and the property line. 

Alternately with the cooperation of the adja.cent owner, an easement for maintenance could he 
. established . 

For further il1formation concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dennis Wert? at 410-887­

J480. 	 //'j / 

R..;ew,d £d~cf~ k~~~hi~ 
.Division Chief: '~l: ~cAa'	 lj.{~
AFK/LL: eM 0 

WID!': vREv\zACI8.) 3S .(I(,c 
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BALTIMORE COUNlY 
MAIITLAND 

.JAMES T, SMrTH, JR, 
Corlflty EJ:ccur/vq THOMA$ H, BOSTWrCI~ 

DI!{1uty Zoning C,,,,rmis.tto,,,r 

February 28, 2008 

VERONICA CURR Y 
1014 HANDY AVENUE 
CATONSVILLE MD 21228 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 08-335-A 
Property: 1014 Handy Avenue 

Dear Ms. Curry: 

Your request for Administrative Varian.ce has been given to me for review. We are ill 
receipt of Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments from the Office of Planning that 
recommends the addition be redesigned so that there is at least four feet between the sid,~ 
building face and the property line. 1 am enclosing a copy of this ZAC comment for your 
review. 

Please write to me at your earliest convenience if you are able to modify the site plan 
and comply with their recommendation. If not, I will schedule a public hearing on this matter. 
I will keep the record on this case open wltil I hear from you in writing. 

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter. 

~2;;~ 

c1rHOMAS H. BOSTWICK 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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DESIGN & BUILD GROUP 
1708 Cannon gate Rd., ForestHill, MD 21050 


Call Toll Free 1-877-638-1803 

MHIC # 45316 


March 13,2008 

Thomas H. Bostwick 
Baltimore County Maryland 
County Courts Building j~© Wl~J 
401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 
Towson,MD 21204 By: ______, 

-- -- ~-- -

Re: Case No 08-335-A 

Dear Mr. Bostwick: 

This lis in response to your letter dated February 28, 2008 regarding a variance for Veronica 
Curry residing at 1014 Handy Avenue, Catonsville, MD 21228. We are able to modify the site 
plan and reduce the building by 3 feet in order to comply with the recommendations to get the 4 
feet set back that is required between the side building face and the property line. The building 
will be 11 feet instead of 14 feet so that we may obtain a building permit. 

If you have any additional questions, please contact our office at (410) 638-1803. Thank you for 
your help in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

:J)Uv~~ /J1~~~ 
Donna Muszynski 
Office Manager 



e e 

1~©~llW[Lll' 
Il~R :J. " tUUI1 ~ 

March 20, 2008 
BY: . ~------------------

Mr. Thomas H. Bostwick Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 08-335-A 
Property: 1014 Handy Avenue 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner for 
Baltimore County 
County Courts Building 
401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 
Towson,1{D 21204 

Dear Mr. Bostwick: 

I am writing to you to inform you that I will be able to modify the site plan to comply 
with the Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), from the Office of Planning. The 
Committee recommended that the new addition to my home be at least four feet between 
the side building face and the property line. My parents, George & Laura Christian, are 
my next door neighbors at 1012 Handy Avenue, and they have been supportive of this 
addition from day one. 

I am enclosing drawings th.at I have cUITently, of the addition, and soon I will forward the 
modified site plan to show that the new addition will be four feet from the property line. 
I have a contract with Kris Konstruction Company, @ 1708 Cannongate Road, in Forest 
Hill, MD 21050, and Mr. Kris recently submitted the new site plan to me that is enclosed 
with this letter. 

Please contact Mr. Kris at 410-638-1803, or contact me at 410-583-6214, if additional 
infonnation is needed. My home number is 410-747-8925 and my cell number is 443­
831-5243. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely yours, 

~~ 
Veronica G. CUITY (soon to be Braswell) 
Homeowner 1.. (...tH.-~~ 

/}t. 
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